
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 5
th
 Jun 

2013 

7pm 
 
Council Chamber  
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 

[...]
oot of page 
opposite). 

Fire/ Emergency  
instructions 
 
If the alarm is sounded, 
please leave the building 
by the nearest available 
exit – these are clearly 
indicated within all the 
Committee Rooms. 
 
If you discover a fire, 
inform a member of staff 
or operate the nearest 
alarm call point (wall 
mounted red rectangular 
box).  In the event of the 
fire alarm sounding, leave 
the building immediately 
following the fire exit 
signs.  Officers have been 
appointed with 
responsibility to ensure 
that all visitors are 
escorted from the 
building. 
 

Do Not stop to collect 
personal belongings. 
 

Do Not use lifts. 
 

Do Not re-enter the 
building until told to do 
so.  
 
The emergency 

Assembly Area is on 
Walter Stranz Square. 

 
 
 



 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 

PLANNING 

Committee 

 

 

 

5th June 2013 

7pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Andrew Fry (Chair) 
Alan Mason (Vice-Chair) 
Joe Baker 
Roger Bennett 
Michael Chalk 
 

Roger Hill 
Wanda King 
Brenda Quinney 
Yvonne Smith 
 

1. Apologies  
To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
the items on the Agenda.  
 

3. Planning Application 
2012/210/FUL - 21 
Vicarage View, Batchley  

To consider a Planning Application for a proposed side 
extension of ground, first and attic floors.  
 
Applicant: Mr M Aslam 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Central Ward)  

(Pages 1 - 4)  

Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

4. Planning Application 
2013/066/RM - Former 
Dingleside Middle 
School, Woodrow North.  

To consider a Reserved Matters application, including 
access, layout, scale, appearance and landscaping, following 
outline Planning Approval Reference No. 2010/210/OUT for 
a residential development comprising of 160 dwellings.  
 
Applicant: Taylor Wimpey Midlands 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Greenlands Ward)  

(Pages 5 - 14)  

Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

5. Planning Application 
2013/076/FUL - 1378 and 
land to the rear of 1380 
Evesham Road, Redditch  

To consider a Planning Application for the erection of nine 
detached dwellings. 
 
Applicant: Kendrick Homes Ltd  
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward)  

(Pages 15 - 22)  

Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

5th June 2013 
 

6. Planning Application 
2013/085/COU - 58 
Padgets Lane, Redditch  

To consider a Planning Application for a change of use from 
Class B8 to Class B2.  
 
Applicant: Mr G Gaines 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Winyates Ward)  

(Pages 23 - 28)  

Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

7. Planning Application 
201/088/COU - 140 
Evesham Street, 
Redditch  

To consider a Planning Application for a change of use from 
a Tattooist (Sui Generis) to Hot Food Takeaway (A5).   
 
Applicant: Heritage Enterprises 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Central Ward)  

(Pages 29 - 32)  

Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

8. Planning Application 
2013/093/EXT - Land at 
Winyates Way and 
Moons Moat Drive, 
Redditch  

To consider an extension of time Application for Planning 
Permission 2010/044/FUL for the erection of three general 
industrial units (B2) with associated offices, car parking and 
service yard.  
 
Applicant: Mr David Nash 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Church Hill Ward)  

(Pages 33 - 38)  

Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

9. Changes to National 
Planning Legislation 
relating to Permitted 
Development Rights - 
Information  

To update Members on changes to National Planning 
Regulations in relation to Permitted Development Rights that 
come into effect on 30th May 2013.  
 
(Report attached) 
   
 
 
All Wards  

(Pa
[...]
 21 Vicarage View is situated within an area that is unzoned in the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No.3.  However, the area is predominantly residential and therefore 
the principle of an extension to this property is to be considered favourably. 
 
The street is made up of a variety of properties, but it mainly consists of pairs of semi-
detached houses; with a mix of roof types, which are mostly linked together at ground 
floor level by garages.    
 
The proposal is to construct a side extension at ground, first and attic level. It will alter the 
pitch of the main roof from a hipped roof with a side dormer to a gable end roof to 
incorporate the side dormer. It is felt that this would improve the overall character of the 
property in the streetscene. The rest of the proposal at the side of the property would be 
set down and back from the existing house allowing the scale and massing of the 
proposal to be in keeping with the property and the character of the street. It would also 
have a pitched roof similar to that of the existing house.    
 
The proposed extension would alter the level of gap between the neighbouring house: 23 
Vicarage View and No. 21 both at ground and first floor level. However it is not felt that 
this change would create a terracing effect or detract from the character of the street 
scene as a gap between the two houses would still exist at first floor level. 
 
The side elevation of the neighbouring house, adjacent to the location of the proposed 
extension, does have 2 windows in it, but both of these are obscure glazed and are not 
connected to habitable rooms. As such these windows are not being taken into account 
when considering how the extension may effect the neighbouring house in terms of loss 
of light, as per the guidance in SPG 2. 
 
The proposed side extension does also extend beyond the rear wall of the existing 
house. This element of the extension was originally proposed to be two storeys, however 
following discussions with the neighbours and after assessing the impact this would have 
had on them in terms of loss of light, this section of the proposal has been amended to be 
single storey.  
 

Page 2



Plan reference: 2012/210/FUL 
 

This amended element of the extension has been reassessed to ensure it would not have 
a detrimental impact on either neighbouring houses in terms of loss of light. This has 
been done by using the 60 degree rule, which looks at the impact the extension will have 
on the nearest habitable room of the neighbours house. In doing this, the newly amended 
extension is shown to breach the 60 degree rule when taken from No. 23, however it is 
felt that this breach can be justified as being acceptable due to the fact that: 
 
• The extension breaches the rule by only 1.2 metres 
• This element of the extension is single storey, and where the breach occurs the 

roof slopes away from the extension and the eaves height is only 2.5metres.  
 
It is therefore considered that the proposal would not have a detrimental impact on the 
neighbouring property in terms of loss of light.   
 
The proposed extension shows a new door on the front and rear elevations; these have 
been included to allow the occupiers to access the rear of the property without having to 
go through the main house. Some of the comments received for this application refer to 
this element of the proposal as there are concerns that this new front door will look out of 
character in the street scene and will allow the new extension to become separated from 
the existing house.  
 
Planning permission would be required to change the use of the new extension to a 
separate house. To enforce this and ensure that the new extension is not used for any 
other purpose other than as an extension to No. 21, it is proposed that a condition should 
be included on the final decision; if approved, to prevent any form of change of use or 
separation of the new extension without the prior permission of t
[...]
th policy 

B(BE).14 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 3 May 2006. 
 
 4) The accommodation authorised here shall be used incidentally to the dwelling 

house currently known as 21 Vicarage View only and shall at no time be sold, let 
or otherwise severed there from to form a separate unit of accommodation. 

  
 Reason:- In order to satisfy the need for this type of accommodation and to ensure 

that the whole building <and outbuilding> remain(s) as one dwelling and in 
accordance with Policy B(BE).13 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3 

 
 5) During the course of any site clearance and development, the hours of work for all 

on-site workers, contractors and sub-contractors shall be limited to between; 
 

• 0800 to 1800 hours Monday to Friday 

• 0900 to 1200 hours Saturdays 

• and NO WORKING shall take place at any time on Sundays, Bank Holidays 
or Public Holidays or at any time outside of the above permitted working 
hours unless first agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

  
 Reason: In the interests of neighbours amenity and in accordance with Policy 

B(BE).13 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3 
  
Procedural matters  
 
This matter is reported to the Planning Committee for determination as it is recommended 
for approval and has more than one objection to it. As such the application falls outside 
the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 
Case Officer: Claire Gilbert  
Tel: 01527 587006  
Email: claire.gilbert@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

Page 4



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 5th June 2013 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION 2013/066/RM 
 
RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION INCLUDING ACCESS, LAYOUT, 
SCALE, APPEARANCE AND LANDSCAPING, FOLLOWING OUTLINE 
PLANNING APPROVAL REF. NO. 2010/210/OUT: RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING OF 160 DWELLINGS 
 
FORMER DINGLESIDE MIDDLE SCHOOL, WOODROW NORTH, 
REDDITCH 
 
APPLICANT: TAYLOR WIMPEY MIDLANDS 
EXPIRY DATE: 12TH JUNE 2013 
 
WARD: GREENLANDS 
 

(See addition
[...]

 
Informatives 
 
1. Reason for approval 
2. Positive and proactive informative 
3. Conditions, where applicable attached to outline application 

2010/210/OUT are still relevant to this permission 
4. Drainage 
5. Highway informatives : HN4, HN5, HN7, HN8 
 
Procedural matters 
Under the agreed scheme of delegation to Planning Officers, major 
applications should be reported to Committee, where the recommendation is 
one of approval. 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 5th June 2013 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION 2013/076/FUL 
 
ERECTION OF NINE DETACHED DWELLINGS 
 
1378 AND LAND TO THE REAR OF 1380 EVESHAM ROAD, REDDITCH 
 
APPLICANT: KENDRICK HOMES LTD 
EXPIRY DATE: 17TH MAY 2013 
 
WARD: ASTWOOD BANK & FECKENHAM 
 

(See additional papers for Site Plan) 
 
The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on extension 3206 (e-mail: 
steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) for more information.    
 
Site Description   
The site is 0.4 hectares and is located to the south of Astwood Bank within the 
village envelope.  The plot lies to the western side of Evesham Road, 
approximately 50 metres due north of Edgioake Lane which itself forms the 
administrative boundary between the Borough of Redditch and Wychavon District 
Council. 
 
The site contains a dwelling (which is set back approximately 50 metres from 
Evesham Road) and outbuildings (number 1378) which are to be demolished to 
accommodate the development together with the domestic garden associated with 
number 1378.  The southern part of the site contains a long rear garden belonging 
to the property 1380 Evesham Road.  This property would retain (a much shorter) 
rear garden.  The topography of the site is generally flat. 
 
The site boundaries are comprised of timber fences adjoining domestic properties, 
and the Ridgeway Middle School immediately to the north. 
 
Proposal Description 
This is a full planning application to 
[...]
ated to the Head of Planning & 
Regeneration to GRANT planning permission subject to:  
 
a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation 

ensuring that: 
 

• Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in respect to off-site 
open space, pitches and equipped play in accordance with the 
Councils adopted SPD 

 

• A financial contribution is paid to the Borough Council towards the 
provision of wheelie bins for the new development 

 

• A financial contribution is paid to the County Council in respect to 
education provision  

and 
 
b) Conditions and informatives as summarised below: 
 
Conditions 
1. Development to commence within three years 
2. Materials to be submitted – walls and roof 
3. Landscaping scheme to be submitted to LPA 
4. Landscaping scheme to be implemented in accordance with details 

agreed  
5. Limited working hours during construction period 
6. Access, turning and parking provision 
7. Development in accordance with plans (listed) 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 5th June 2013 
 

 

 
Informatives 
1. Reason for approval 
2. Drainage 
3. NB Highway informatives 4 and 5  
4. S106 agreement is attached to this consent 
5. LPA acted in a positive and proactive manner 
6. Community safety informative 
 
 
Procedural matters 
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the 
recommendation is that permission be granted subject to a planning obligation 
and because more than two objections have been received. 
 

Page 22



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 5th June 2013 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION 2013/085/COU 
 
CHANGE OF USE FROM CLASS B8 TO CLASS B2  
 
58 PADGETS LANE, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE, B98 0RD 
 
APPLICANT: Mr P GAINES 
EXPIRY DATE: 27TH JUNE 2013 
 
WARD: WINYATES 
 
The author of this report is Harjap Rajwanshi, Planning Assistant (DM), who can be 
contacted on extension 3384 (e-mail: 
harjap.rajwanshi@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) 
[...]
 probability’) based on their ‘indicative’ Flood Zone Map, 
the proposal is for a change of use within a ‘Less Vulnerable’ flood risk 
classification.  Therefore, it is considered the potential flood risk would be no 
greater by the proposed (B2) use than the existing (B8) use. 
 
It is therefore considered the proposal would raise no concerns over potential 
greater noise / nuisance or flood risks. 
 
Impact on the existing parking arrangements 
 
The Highways Officer has stated the parking standards for the proposed 
change of use are acceptable and the proposal would have no detrimental 
impact on highways safety. 
 
A condition requiring the existing parking provision to be retained would 
safeguard the current parking in accordance with standards. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE  5th June 2013 
 

E:\mgRedditch\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\4\5\AI00009543\$ypkrurvd.doc/10.5.12jw 

 

 
Recommendation 
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be DELEGATED to the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration to GRANT PERMISSION following the expiry 
of the public consultation period (14th June 2013) and subject to 
conditions and informatives as summarised below: 
 
1) Development to commence within 3 years  
2) Plans approved specified 
3) Existing parking provision to be retained 
 
Informative 
 
1) Reason for approval 
2) LPA acted in a positive and proactive manner 
3) Environment Agency letter dated 25th April; relating to the development 

note advisory content 
4) Drainage 
 
Procedural Matters 
 
This application is being reported to Committee as the application is a small 
scale major and the recommendation is to grant planning permission.  As 
such the application falls outside the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 

Page 27



Page 28



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 5th June 2013 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION 2013/088/COU 
 
CHANGE OF USE FROM A TATTOOIST (SUI GENERIS) TO HOT FOOD 
TAKEAWAY (CLASS A.5) 
 
140 EVESHAM STREET, REDDITCH 
 
APPLICANT: HERITAGE ENTERPRISES 
EXPIRY DATE: 3RD JUNE 2013 
 
WARD: CENTRAL 
 

(See additional papers for Site Plan) 
 
 
The author of this report is Sharron Williams, Planning Officer (DM), who can 
be contacted on extension 3206  
(e-mail: sharron.williams@ bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) for more 
information.   
 
Site Description 
The tattoo studio is one of a pair of semi-detached buildings.  The building 
comprises of three stories, with a flat at first and second floor.  The application 
only relates to the ground floor of the building.  The site is adjacent to the 
Redditch Ringway and a public car park exists at the front of the unit.  The 
adjoining property is used as a hairdresser’s and an office building exists 
close by.  The property backs onto residential properties. 
 
Proposal Description 
Permission is sought to convert the ground floor of this building from a tattoo 
studio to a hot food takeaway.  No external alterations are proposed to the 
property.  The plans submitted show a kitchen facility and WC at the rear of 
the premises whilst the front of the building would have a reception area to be 
used as a waiting area for takeaway orders.  The trading hours are expected 
to be Monday to Saturday 12.00 – 24.00 hours, and Sunday 16.00 – 23.00 
hours. 
 
Relevant Key Policies 
All planning applications must be considered in terms of the planning policy 
framework and all other relevant material considerations (as set out in the 
legislative framework).  The planning policies noted below can be found on 
the following websites: 
www.communities.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 29



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 5th June 2013 
 

 

National Planning Policy 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
Paragraph 23 of the NPPF seeks to promote competitive town centres that 
provide customer choice.  The NPPF supports policies that 
[...]
013 
 

 

Conclusion 
The principle of the proposal in this location is considered to be acceptable 
and unlikely to have a detrimental impact on the role and function of the Town 
Centre and its Retail Core.  As such the proposal would comply with policy 
E(TCR).3 and E(TCR).5 of Local Plan No.3. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions 
and informatives as summarised below:- 
 
1. Development to commence within 3 years. 
2. Details of materials to be submitted and approved. 
3. Plans approved specified. 
4. Details of an extractor flue to minimise food odours to be submitted, 

approved and implemented. Details to visually screen the external 
appearance of any extractor flue to be submitted, approved and 
implemented. 

5. Details to minimise noise to be submitted and approved. 
6. Use defined. 
7. Hours of work defined. 
 
Informatives 
 
1. Reason for approval. 
2. LPA acted in a positive and proactive manner. 
3. Guidance on requirements in respect to odours and noise. 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the 
application relates to a change of use to a new hot food takeaway facility 
(Class A.5). As such the application falls outside the scheme of delegation to 
Officers. 
 

Page 32



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 5th June 2013 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION 2013/093/EXT 
 
EXTENSION OF TIME APPLICATION FOR 2010/044/FUL:  ERECTION OF 
THREE GENERAL INDUSTRIAL UNITS (B2) WITH ASSOCIATED 
OFFICES, CAR PARKING AND SERVICE YARD 
 
LAND AT WINYATES WAY AND MOONS MOAT DRIVE, REDDITCH 
 
APPLICANT: MR DAVID NASH 
EXPIRY DATE: 18TH JULY 2013 
 
WARD: CHURCH HILL 
 

(See additional papers for Site Plan) 
 
The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on extension 3206 (e-mail: 
steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) for more in
[...]

section.  The unit to the western end of the site would also benefit from an 
enclosed rear yard, although no details of the fencing to enclose the rear yard 
have been provided.  
 
The proposed building would be of 1032m2 and would be likely to result in 
employment opportunities for around 25 full time staff.  The proposed parking 
area includes provision for 23 cars, 5 vans, 3 motorcycles, 2 disabled spaces 
and 10 cycle spaces. A new access would be created from Winyates Way.  
 
Relevant Key Policies 
All planning applications must be considered in terms of the planning policy 
framework and all other relevant material considerations (as set out in the 
legislative framework).  The planning policies noted below can be found on the 
following websites: 
www.communities.gov.uk 
www.redditchbc.gov.uk   
 
National Planning Policy 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3 
CS.2   Care for the environment  
CS.7  Sustainable location of development 
S.1  Designing out crime 
B(BE).13  Qualities of good design 
B(BE).19  Green architecture  
C(T).12  Parking standards 
 
Paragraph 215 of the NPPF states that due weight be given to relevant 
policies in existing plans according to the degree of consistency with the 
NPPF (the closer the policies of the plan to the policies of the NPPF, the 
greater the weight that may be given).  In accordance with paragraph 215 of 
the NPPF, the above policies should be afforded due weight, as the 
aspirations of these policies are consistent with the NPPF. 
 
The site itself is undesignated within Local Plan No.3, however the land to the 
north, east and south is designated for employment uses, and the land to the 
west beyond Winyates Way forms part of a green corridor running through 
Church Hill and is designated as Primarily Open Space. 
 
Relevant Site Planning History 

2010/044/FUL Erection of three general 
Industrial units (B2) with 
associated offices, car parking  
and service
[...]
itive and proactive manner 
5. Highways informatives 
6. Sustainability – build to highest BREEAM rating possible 
 
Procedural matters 
The Council receives relatively few ‘extension of time’ applications and they 
are rarely presented before the Planning Committee.  This application only 
comes before the Committee due to the fact that it is a small scale major 
application, and therefore cannot be determined by Officers under delegated 
powers.  
 
The site was formerly under the ownership of RBC before it was bought by 
the applicant in 2010. 
 

Page 38



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 5th June 2013 
 

 
CHANGES TO NATIONAL PLANNING LEGISLATION RELATING TO 
PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS – INFORMATION REPORT 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder(s)  Planning, Regeneration, Economic 
Development & Transport. 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  No due to recent appointment 

Relevant Head of Service Mrs Ruth Bamford, Head of Planning 
& Regeneration Services 

Wards Affected All wards 

Ward Councillors Consulted No 

Not a Key Decision                        

 

 
1. Summary of Information 
 
1.1 Permitted Development Rights (PDRs) are rights bestowed by 

legislation that allow ‘development’ to occur without the need for 
planning permission to be sought and complied with.  They are criteria 
based set of regulations that allow for development within prescribed 
parameters.  They often include conditions.  They can be a material 
consideration when determining a planning application.  
 

1.2 Whilst PDRs are usually dealt with and advised on by Planning 
Officers, they do have some impacts when considering planning 
applications at planning committee, especially where a property has a 
PD fall-back position.  This means that development that could occur at 
a property outside the control of the Council is taken into account as 
part of the determination of an application; in some cases it is 
considered preferable to allow a development that is not wit
[...]

 
‘SSSI’ is a Site of Special Scientific Interest (national designation) 
 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 
1995 (as amended) SI 1995 418 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/1995/418/contents/made  
 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(Amendment) (England) Order 2013 SI 2013 1101 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/1101/contents/made 
 
 

AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 

Name:  Ailith Rutt, Development Management Manager 
E mail: ailith.rutt@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel:  01527 64252 Extension 3374 or 01527 534064 
 
 

Page 43



Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Planning Application 2012/210/FUL - 21 Vicarage View, Batchley
	4 Planning Application 2013/066/RM - Former Dingleside Middle School, Woodrow North.
	5 Planning Application 2013/076/FUL - 1378 and land to the rear of 1380 Evesham Road, Redditch
	6 Planning Application 2013/085/COU - 58 Padgets Lane, Redditch
	7 Planning Application 201/088/COU - 140 Evesham Street, Redditch
	8 Planning Application 2013/093/EXT - Land at Winyates Way and Moons Moat Drive, Redditch
	9 Changes to National Planning Legislation relating to Permitted Development Rights - Information



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

5th June 2013 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Alan Mason (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Roger Bennett, Bill Hartnett (substituting for Councillor Joe 
Baker), Roger Hill, Brenda Quinney and Yvonne Smith. 
 

 Officers: 
 

 J Bayley, S Edden, Claire Gilbert, A Hussain and A Rutt 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 
 

J Smyth 
 

 
5. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Joe 
Baker and Wanda King.  
 
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATION 2012/210/FUL –  
21 VICARAGE VIEW, BATCHLEY  
 
Side Extension of ground, first and attic floors 
 
Applicant:   Mr M Aslam  
 
Mr Macfarlane and Mr Walton, local residents objecting to the 
application, addressed the Committee under the Council’s public 
speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED  that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED for the 
following reasons: 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

6th June 2013 

 

 
1) The proposed extension would breach the 60 degree rule 

by 1.2 metres and as such would have a detrimental 
impact on the residential amenity of the neighbouring 
property in terms of loss of light contrary to the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 3 Policies 
B(BE).13 (iii) and B(BE).14 (iv) and Supplementary 
Planning Guidance: Encouraging Good Design. 
 

2) The proposed extension by virtue of its scale would not 
meet the required parking standards and therefore be 
likely to result in the displacement of parking onto the 
already over used street.  As such the development 
would be contrary to Policy C(T).12 Appendix H of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 3. 
 

3) The proposed extension by virtue of its design, 
appearance, mass and scale would be out of character 
in the street scene.  As such the development would be 
contrary to Policies B(BE).13 and B(BE).14 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3, the advice set 
out in the Council’s adopted Supplementary Planning 
Guidance on Encouraging Good Design and the 
provisions contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF). 

 
(Having noted and considered the speaker representations, Officers 
report and Update, which had provided details on two late consultee 
responses, the Committee raised concerns about the breaches of 
the 60 degree code and parking requirements.   They also 
considered that the size and design of the proposed extension 
would be out of keeping with the streetscene of Vicarage View.   
 
In view of these issues, the Committee refused the Application for 
the reasons stated in the resolution above.)     
 

8. PLANNING APPLICATION 2013/066/RM –  
FORMER DINGLESIDE MIDDLE SCHOOL, WOODROW NORTH.  
 
Reserve Matters Application, including access,  
layout, scale, appearance and landscaping, following  
Outline Planning Approval Reference 2010/210/OUT 
Residential Development comprising of 160 dwellings 
 
Applicant:  Taylor Wimpey Midlands 
 
Mr M Williams, Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

6th June 2013 

 

 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, permission be GRANTED, subject to the 
conditions and informatives summarised in the report. 
 

9. PLANNING APPLICATION 2013/076/FUL –  
1378 AND LAND TO THE REAR OF 1380 EVESHAM ROAD, 
REDDITCH  
 
Erection of nine detached dwellings 
 
Applicant:  Kendrick Homes Ltd 
 
Mr R Clarke and Mr P Joel, objecting, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Having regard to the Development Plan and to all other 
material considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration Services to GRANT Planning 
Permission, subject to: 
 
a) The satisfactory completion of a Section 105 Planning 

Obligations to ensure that: 
  

i) Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in 
respect of off-site open space, pitches and 
equipped play, in accordance with the Council’s 
adopted SPD.  
 

ii) A financial contribution is paid to the Borough 
Council towards the provision of wheelie bins for 
the new development; 

 
iii) A financial contribution is paid to the County 

Council in respect of education provision; and  
 

b) The Conditions and Informatives summarised in the 
report.  

 
10. PLANNING APPLICATION 2013/085/COU –  

58 PADGETS LANE, REDDITCH  
 
Change of Use from Class B8 to Class B2 
 
Applicant:  Mr P Gaines 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

6th June 2013 

 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regenerations Services to GRANT Planning Permission, 
following the expiry of the public consultation period (14th 
June 2013) and subject to the Conditions and Informatives 
summarised in the report. 
 

11. PLANNING APPLICATION 201/088/COU –  
140 EVESHAM STREET, REDDITCH  
 
Change of Use from a Tattooist (Sui Generis) to  
Hot Food Takeaway (Class A5) 
 
Applicant:  Heritage Enterprises 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informatives summarised in the report.  
 

12. PLANNING APPLICATION 2013/093/EXT –  
LAND AT WINYATES WAY AND MOONS MOAT DRIVE, 
REDDITCH  
 
Extension of Time Application for  
Planning Permission 2010/044/FUL 
Erection of three general industrial units (B2)  
with associated offices, Car parking and 
service yard.  
 
Applicant:  Mr David Nash 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informatives summarised in the report.  
 

13. CHANGES TO NATIONAL PLANNING LEGISLATION RELATING 
TO PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS - INFORMATION 
REPORT  
 
The Committee considered an Information Report in relation to 
amendments to Permitted Development Rights regulations, which 
came into force from 30th May 2013 on a temporary basis until 2016 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

 

6th June 2013 

 

for most categories.  It was reported that the changes in the 
regulations had also been discussed at a recent Planning Advisory 
Panel meeting.  
 
Members were informed on the changes to various types of 
permitted development categories.  Clarification and Officers views 
were sought on a number of matters, in particular in regard to 
residential dwellings, agricultural buildings, change of use from 
offices to dwellings, new flexible uses, industrial/warehouse 
development and Broadband in Conservation Areas. 
 
Members were also informed on changes in the prior approval 
process and what could and could not be taken into account when 
considering the principles of proposed developments.  Rights of 
refusal and/or appeal were also explained.  Officers also clarified 
that, prior approval processes would have to be undertaken under 
delegated powers, in view of imposed tight deadlines. 
 
 
RESOLVED that   
 
the information be noted.  
 
  
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.23 pm 
 

………………………………………………….. 
           CHAIR  


